~RECEIVED
TOWN CLERK

Town of Belmont SELMONT, MA

Zoning Board of Appeals {17 JUN 22 P 3: 28

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT —

FRONT YARD PARKING and/or
GARAGES BELOW THE GROUND FLOOR

Date: May 23, 2017

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,
Section 9, as amended, and the Town of Belmont Zoning By-Laws, I/we the
undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)

situated on 62-64 Palfrey Road Street/Road, hereby apply to your
Board for a SPECIAL PERMIT FOR F TY PARKING and/orGARA
BELOW THE GROUND FLOOR on said premises under Section 5.1.3 of the Zoning

By-Law of said Town.

Petitioner(s) are to provide written statements that the Front Yard Parking and/or

Garages below will comply with the criteria of Section 5.1.3 of the Zoning By-Laws

e ) 7y

Signature of Petitioner

Print Name Richard O. Kershaw
Address 62 Palfrey Road
Belmont, MA 02478

Daytime Telephone Number 781-760-9434

December 6, 2005



OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOWN OF BELMONT
Building Divisi
19 Moc.)r.e StreeF . 617) 993,'27'65&2"
Homer Municipal Building Engineering Division
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 993-2665
Planning Division
(617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651

June 12, 2017

Richard and Elizabeth Kershaw
62-64 Palfrey Road
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: Denial to Construct a Front Yard Parking

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kershaw,

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your driveway expansion
application for your proposai to construct a front yard parking at 62-64 Paifrey Road located in a
General Residence (GR) Zoning District.

Your application has been denied because Section 5.1.3 (b) of the Zoning By-Law
requires a Special Permit from the Zoning Board of appeals to construct a front yard parking.

You may alter your plans to conform to the current Town of Belmont Zoning By-Law
and resubmit a driveway expansion application, or you may request one (1) Special Permit from
the Zoning Board of Appeals. If you choose this option, please contact the Office of Community
Development to schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Assistant Director, at (617) 993-
2650 in order to begin the process.

On Behalf of:
Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Inspector of Buildings

Ara Yogurtian
Assistant Director
Office of Community Development



‘Yogurtian, Ara

From: Yogurtian, Ara

Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 11:53 AM
To: ‘Michelle-Rober Survey'

Subject: Palfrey

Thank you.

Can you ask Cliff to stamp and sign a copy later and give me a copy of the revised checklist. No rush.
Thanks

ARA YOGURTIAN

TOWN OF BELMONT

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
617-993-2650

ayogurtian @ belmont-ma.gov

From: Michelle-Rober Survey [mailto:michelle@robersurvey.com]
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 11:50 AM

To: Yogurtian, Ara

Subject: Palfrey

Sincerely,

Michelle Marshall

Rober Survey

(781) 648-5533
michelle@robersurvey.com
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viay , 2017

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom li May Concern:
Please find the following documentation from the petitioner for the required considerations:

1. Feasible alternatives for providing necessary parking do not exist.

The front yard parking provides more feasible access for our tenant who is chronically ill.
Other parking areas on the property require many additional steps and stairs to access the

home.,

2. Effective use of planiings, grading, and location are employed to minimize visual impacts of
the paved front yard and or garage,

See the aitached photo which we feel enhances the aesthstic value of the driveway and
neighborhood.

w

The garage does not create the appearance of an additional story, which would then give an
overall appearance of the structure exceeding the 2-1/2 story limitation,

This is not applicable for this application.
4. The slope of the driveway shall be no greater than 15% (1.8” per 127,
The slope of the driveway has not been modified or changed in anyway.
5. The paved area is only as wide as the garage and tapers where possible,
The newly paved area replaces all the existed paved area with the addition of the top width.

6. For buildings with more than one unit, the garages, and associated paved areas necessary to
brovide access to each garage, shall be separated from each other by at least 12 feet, the area

This is not applicable for this application.

7. On-site drainage is adequately provided for.

The On-site drainage has been adequately provided for. ;
/ 7
/.
Signature of Piciar (/j /K/ ‘% =

PrintName 7 /¢4 u i c. HEASHp e

Address 62-64 Palfrey Rd,

Belmont, MA 02478

Daytime Telephone Number 781-860-9434




Office of Community Development
Town of Belmont

19 Moore Street

Belmont, MA 02478

Dear Ara;

This letter is in response to a letter we received regarding the extension of our driveway at 62/64
Palfrey Rd. We had no idea that the town needed a plot plan as we were never informed of
such when our contractor pulled the permit. Reading Asphalt was given the go ahead by the town
to proceed with the work. The problem that we encountered was that our tenant had a seriously ill
son, who was going to have a stem cell bone marrow transplant done and we could not have any
work completed during his treatments, which were going to be spread over the next6 to 8
months. Rather than delay the work, and before winter set in, as the existing driveway was in
terrible condition, we felt it was better to proceed for all parties involved.

While traveling the streets in the general vicinity of my property, | took the enclosed photos of
driveways with extensions on them. Some of these photos show that cars are even driving on
grass which from my vantage point is really an eyesore, as well as the fact that it takes away from
the aesthetics of the neighborhood and the town. | do understand the congestion of this area, for
parking with multi-family neighborhoods. | feel consideration should be taken into account for all
these people within reason. This neighborhood in particular, is and will further be burden, with
the devolvement of Cushing Square. We now live two houses away from the one hour parking
limit and have people parking in front of houses and walking to work. This home is occupied by
three senior citizens who wishes are to remain in their home and parking has become a big issue
for them to leave their home and return home.

I hope you can consider our situation carefully, given the other examples alt over the surrounding
neighborhoods. As always, | want to work with the town, but | simply can’t afford these additional

expenses.

| sincerely appreciate your time and | hope we can resolve this soon.

Respec ull/
y7 &

Ri¢hard O Kershavw
62 Palfrey Rd
Belmont, MA 02478




Initial Reasons for the new driveway and parking space;
New road being installed with (curbing to add to overall appearance)
Parking now and future is problematic

Two houses away is one hour parking limit

Workers in Cushing sq. are starting to park on Palfrey Rd for the day. This can only worsen with the new

development.

Even a handicap parking space could be possibilities in front. This also limits our friends and caregivers

from parking there.

Fact being we are all senior citizens trying to stay in our home as long as possible and all having health

issue.

To put a driveway on the other side of the house would have been an ideal situation for convenience,
but there is a sewer where the driveway opening would be.

I did not realize this would be an issue given that many other similar conditions exist within the
neighborhood. This is not a complaint just an observation please see enclosed photos.
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e 3/02/ 7

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My nameis _Alipigh Shaoghnesy and | own / live
in a neighboring progerty to 62.64 Palffey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64

PrintName _ANGS N shangfnesg )
Address S_wWiRiouo l?é[
RRiMant A gzyi&
Daytime Telephone Number _Q7%-G&U - 7337




Date: 97/ b// )
/!

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is A/ Jé’ \ 1€ ,{ﬂ_andlownllive

in a neighboring prop rty to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support 6f the Special Permit Application for the

driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64
Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter

Print Name <
Address =L / LCcr -z
L gér/dyz% //;4/ )2/ 2
AR 4 ;[

Daytime Telephone Number ,/4/ = 72/ — R4 :2/




Date: {{}‘L[/m

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is ﬂ/ A J%//V/f ﬁ / ¢ _and|own/ live

in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64
Palfrey Road.

a

Signature of Supporter _ A
Print Name /74%&4;1/A \/éijd//cfﬂ/(
Address 70( ) /-/) q( -7/ Ry AX
2 7L //‘/ o
Daytime Telephone Number lo/ 772/~ 263 2




Date: L/D‘—/Q// 7
VA

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concemn:

My name is Jevr, e/ f/cw’—'y' /741157 and | own / live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64
Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter “é;z‘fd/\«:/w/\é}/ /fé(/

[ / !/
Print Name Vo A/ fém/) '(f7<~ff/¢
Address 3 Wing/o s R
[5e o o 7—  FFUF- a:w.7‘7g/
Daytime Telephone Number (07~ ¢ r§ < ¢y




Date: ) /,’,{3 // 7
{7

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Susan Maleno Coreenledr and | own/ live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64

Palfrey Road.
Signature of Supporter &mad%&mw
PrintName | G 6.7§

Address Io4 *'Ql\g‘/mu Q‘

Daytime Telephone Number loiff HRY 1A

T an +he tenant who lives ot F%\Qm? Q<\.) Bé\mmﬁl MA
RoSet Ju Me ecause o

rocevies, \ '
A cuties 1 hae QQ”?"“‘@( o\)&ed’&) s o % | o

distunees. Wher T parked Hhe ok e ovailable spot
N . ~
Was, '(‘e.q\la ‘oo Swm\\, W\O\\m‘w(d QY\‘\’PO((@\H- c&&&ﬂ(u‘lr{ M“(’}’

H&vma he dﬂwwoad has besn an



Date: O‘;!”J’7

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is E\Tf{l(‘,lp‘ C SHA\AGH:J(;%\( and | own / live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64

Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter / Ng 311~

Print Name YATRICIA C. SHAM@?HIJ ey
Address Ove Wing ow  Roap

BEMeNT WA 02 47%
Daytime Telephone Number __o17) - H4 - 253,




Date:é///‘?’//7
A

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Dgu-\o M .50y and | own / live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending

this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64
Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter m

Print Name Dem o A Jaw ad X
Address - _(Je?gi('{r oA

el \/ Aass o298
Daytime Telephone Number _ 2 8V~ (LS 3- Fo3IR




Date:_ A "3~/ 7

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is _(~75Z0 5 &5 é&%ﬁé.ﬁgﬂf ¢ ___andlown/live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64
Palfrey Road.

‘/;’. s 3 “;;I
Signature of Supporter uSet"*;sv‘ é Lt -‘4-/ézf‘
Print Name 50t S Y & (o dta o
. g Y osed * N jiy i
Address 74 ¢ K Harct K

Daytime Telephone Number




Date: ’5//’/27///7
] l/ 4

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal

Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 024738

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Q//*/ XL//:.Q/é/ and | own / live
in a neighborjiig property to 62-64 Pdlfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in Support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64

Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter 7/ //7/7 /) /I1€CAACLL G

#

Print Name 7 /i %k /‘\{///%/26’//

- s Y
Address Syd /“g.’(/f;%‘(ff o yd

Daytime Telephone Number /7 74}5/ J/7/E




P
Date: o /9”’; Fi

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal

Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is <SP ‘ﬁéﬂﬂﬁd\f and | own / live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64
Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter BV ZLMrLL Kﬂ«—\__M 4
Print Name S, NeA (_?f‘/
Address ad Eatvey, R4
Belimon T
Daytime Telephone Number _ (- |7 — GG - G (, 9




Date: !"A(u,z 249,017

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal
Building 19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

My nameis __ _ohn  Sallivay, and | own / live
in a neighboring property to 62-64 Palfrey Road. | am sending
this letter in support of the Special Permit Application for the
driveway expansion by Richard & Elizabeth Kershaw at 62-64

Palfrey Road.

Signature of Supporter
PrintName _ohn  Svivan
Address A2 Paliu o

Daytime Telephone Number _{e{ ]~ 99>~ S42)
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Building Division

TOWN OF BELMONT (617) 993-2664
19 Moore Street E"‘(%';‘;,‘;';;g&ggg?"“
Homer Municipal Building Planning Division
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650  Fax: (617) 993-2651

November 13, 2015

Mr Richard Kershaw
62 Palfrey Road
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: Hlegal Driveway Expansion - 62-64 Palfrey Road - "FINAL NOTICE"

Dear Mr Kershaw:

You have been notified by this office on previous occasions regarding the above-referenced Belmont
Zoning By-law violation occurring on your property. This letter is to serve as your final notice that if
this violation is not corrected within one week or by November 20, 2015, you will leave me no other
alternative but 1o refer this matter for legal action.

Your cooperation and immediate attention to this matter is essential.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact one of our Code Enforcement Officers at
617-993-2664.

Sincerely,

Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Director

GRC/mer



OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Building Division

TOWN OF BELMONT (617) 993-2664
19 Moore Street Y e
Homer Municipal Building Planning Division
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 {617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651
October 8, 2015

Mr Richard Kershaw
62 Palfrey Road
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: "SECOND NOTICE" Dlegal Driveway Expansion - 62-64 Palfrey Road

Dear Mr Kershaw:

This is a reminder that on September 15, 2015, a letter was sent to you regarding a Belmont
Zoning By-law violation on your property at 62-64 Palfrey Road, Belmont, MA. As of this date,
the issue is still not resolved. It is imperative that this matter be resolved as soon as possible.

Please notify the Office of Community Development in writing at your earliest convenience
but in no case no later than seven (7) days or by October 15, 2015 to inform me of the
option you will be implementing.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate ic contact one of our Code Enforcement
Officers at 617-993-2664. Thank vou for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Aty

Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Director
GRC/mer



OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Building Division

TOWN OF BELMONT (617) 993-2664
19Moore Street e 992665
Homer Municipal Building Planning Division
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651

September 15, 2015

Mr Richard Kershaw
62 Palfrey Road
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: Illegal Driveway Expansion - 62-64 Palfrey Road

Dear Mr XKershaw:
The Office of Community Development is responsible for the enforcement of local zoning and general by-laws. It is
our obligation and duty to enforce these by-laws which have been approved by Town Meeting and represent the

wishes of the residents of Belmont. This ietter is to inform you that additional parking space has been created at the
above-mentioned property in violation of the Belmont Zoning By-law.

Section 4.2.1 specifies the minimum open space requirements for residential property:

Single residence zones are required to maintain a minimum open space of 50%. General residence zones are
required to maintain a minimum cpen space of 40%.

Open Space is defined as “An open area on a lot, unbuilt on, containing landscape materials, pedestrian walks,
patios, recreational facilities, but excluding driveways and parking spaces.”

The following options are presented for your consideration:
1. Cease all illegal parking on the lot.
2. Submit for zoning compliance verification a certified plot plan showing the proposed new parking arsa

along with a request for a driveway expansion.

Please notify the Office of Community Development in writing at your earliest convenience but in no case no
later than fourteen (14) days or by September 29, 2015 to inform me of the option you will be implementing.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact one of our Code Enforcement Officers at 617-993-2664,

Thank you for your cooperation.
Séncerelyi
/Cz‘inn R. Clancy,PW

Direcior



-

Office of Community Development
Town of Belmont

19 Moore Street

Belmont, MA 02478

November 16, 2015

Dear Ara,

This letter is an update to let you know that we have submitted the proposal
and money for the company to do the surveying at 62 Palfrey Rd. In
speaking with the company doing the work, they estimated that after they do

the surveying it would take approximately 4-5 weeks for the plans to be
done.

Once we receive the final plan we will be in contact with you.,
Thank you again for your time in this matter.
Sincerely,

A

Richard O. Kershaw
62 Palfrey Rd
Belmont, MA 02478
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TOWN OF BELMONT
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

19 MOORE STREET - P.O. BOX 56
BELMONT, MA 02478-0900
(617) 993-2664

PAYMENT RECEIPT

N \
Date go“glz Q ‘4 Q' \’)Permit No.
Contractor/Owner Name J{ﬁﬁbﬂ_@Q

Job Address ( :Q, ()1‘%% Dd

Telephone
Cash___ Check ___ D10 ! 977
Building Permit $
Plumbing Permit $
Gas Permit $
Electrical Permit $
Sign/Awning Permit $
Tent Permit $
News Rack $
Home Occupation Certificate $
Certificate of Inspection $
Sewer Permit $
. ‘
vise 20N s 160 150
Certificate of Compliance s
TOTAL: $ 200.00
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White-Applicant ¢ Canary-Gommunity Development Offica
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BADGE NO. ASSIGNHENT
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I HEREBY ACI

DGE RECEIPT OF THE FOREGOING CITATION

 [ZB4/ABLE TO CETAIN SIGNATURE OF OFFENDER

g [ Community Development _
& [J Health Department 01)/
{1 Highway Department
{] Police Department
Description of Violation
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F * YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING ALTERNATIVES IN THIS MATTES:

1 [ 1 choose to pay the above fine WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. | enclose a
check ot money order payable to the Town Clerk, Town of Belmont, in this envelope. Or an
authorized person may bring this ticket and payment to Town Clerk, 455 Concord Ave,, i
Belmont, MA 02478 beiween 8:00 am-4:00 pm, Monday-Friday. THIS WILL OPERATE AS A | . * &
FINAL DISPOSITION WITH NG CRIMINAL RECORD.

DAYS OF THE NOTICE TO:

issued against you.

2 L 1 desire to contest this matter, | request a noncriminal hearing, which will operate as a finat [ 3
disposiion with no criminal record, and lam enclosing a copy of this citation, WITHIN 21

JAISIHOV 350G 0. INDATY

Clerk Magistrate
Cambridge District Court
4040 Mystic Valiey Parkway

Medford MA 02155

e hearing or to pay the ﬁns determined at the hearing to be due a criminat complgint may

. PLEASE PEEL OFF TAPE AND FOLD FLAP TO SEAL ENVELOPE
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IN THIS MATTER:

1 [ 1 choose 1o pay the above fine WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOYICE. | enclose a
check or money order payable {o the Town Clerk, Town ol Belmont, in Ihis envelope. Or an
authorized person may bring Ihis fickel and paymenl o Town Clerk, 455 Concord Ave.,
Belmon!, MA 02478 beiween 8:00 am-4:00 pm, Monday-Friday THIS WILL OPERATE AS A
FINAL DISPOSITION WITH NO CRIMINAL RECORD.

200 desirﬁ to conlest this maller. | request a noncriminal hearing, which will operate as a final
disposilion wih no criminal record, and | am enclosing a capy of this cilalion, WITHIN 21
DAYS OF THE NOTICE TO: Clerk Magistrate

Cambridge District Court

4040 Mystic Valley Parkway

. Medford, MA 02155 e
If you fail {6 pay this civil fine or to request a neanng wilhin 21 Gays, or It you fai! lo appear for
the hearing or 1o pay the fine determined at the hearing to be dus, a criminal complaint may
be issued against you.

PLEASE PEEL OFF TAPE AND FOLD FLAP TO SEAL ENVELOPE
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[ Community Development
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YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING ALTERNATIVES IN THIS MATTER:

1 [ tchoose 1o pay the above fine WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. { enclose &
check or money order payable to the Town Clerk, Town of Belmonl, in this envalope. Or an
authorized persan may bring this ticket and payment to Town Clerk, 455 Concord Ave.,
Belmont, MA 02478 between 8:00 am-4:00 pm, Monday-Friday. THIS WILL OPERATE AS A
FiNAL DISPOSITION WITH NO CRIMINAL RECORD.

2 D | desire to contest this matter. 1 request a noncriminal hearing, which will operata as a final
disposition wilh no criminal record, and lam enclosing a copy of this cllation, WITHIN 21
DAYS OF THE NOTIGE TQ: Clerk Magistrate
Cambridge District Court
4040 Mystic Valley Parkway

Medford MA 02155

If yau fail to pay this civil fine or to request a hearing within 21 days, or if you fail to appear for
the hearing or to pay the fine dstermined at fhe hearing lo be dus, a criminal complaint may
be issued against you.

PLEASE PEEL OFF TAPE AND FOLD FLAP TO SEAL ENVELOPE
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